Pinellas County

COUNT?%gRDM\OSEION ERS K
M

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-0711A Version: 1

Type: Contract/Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 4/4/2024 In control: Human Services

On agenda: 5/21/2024 Final action: 5/21/2024

Title: Two renewals with Operation PAR, Inc. to continue to provide substance use services for the Pinellas
County Health Program.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FE_AATF Renewal HCH LIP SOW 1, 2. FE_AATF Renewal PCHP SOW 2, 3. AATF Renewal HCH
LIP SOW 1, 4. AATF Renewal PCHP SOW 2, 5. OMB.REVIEW_24-0711A_HS_Operation Par
renewals_16-APR-2024

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
5/21/2024 1 Board of County Commissioners approved Pass
Subject:

Two renewals with Operation PAR, Inc. to continue to provide substance use services for the Pinellas
County Health Program.

Recommended Action:
Approval of two renewals under the Master Service Agreement with Operation PAR, Inc. (Operation
PAR) to continue to provide substance use services to Pinellas County Health Program clients.

e The renewals with Operation PAR will support continued provision of substance use
intervention and treatment services to Pinellas County Health Program clients including case
management, counseling, and medication-assisted treatment.

e Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) is a recurring grant award #5
H80CS00024-23-00; no match is required.

e The Board of County Commissioners previously approved the following items related to the
program; Master Services Agreement for this HRSA grant funding on April 26, 2022, under
item #22-0086A, the first amendment to Master Services Agreement and Health Care for the
Homeless (HCH) Fiscal Year (FY) 2022 Carryover allocation on February 14, 2023, under
item# 22-1299D, Renewals on June 23, 2023, under item # 23-0414D and FY23 HCH
Carryover allocation on February 27, 2024 under item # 23-1108D.

e Funding for this action renews braided program funding in an amount not to exceed
$1,021,750.00 comprised of a recurring HRSA Grant Award ($547,750.00), Low-Income Pool
Program ($270,000.00), and General Fund dollars ($204,000.00) through September 30,
2025. No County grant match is required. Funding for the first year of this agreement is
included in the FY24 Adopted Budget in the General Fund. Funding for the second year of this
agreement is included in the requested FY25 Budget submission.

Strategic Plan:

Pinellas County Page 1 of 3 Printed on 7/1/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 24-0711A, Version: 1

Ensure Public Health, Safety, and Welfare

2.1 Provide planning, coordination, prevention, and protective services to ensure a safe and secure
community

2.2 Be a facilitator, convener, and purchaser of services for those in need

2.4 Support programs that seek to prevent and remedy the causes of homelessness and move
individuals and families from homelessness to permanent housing

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers

5.1 Maximize partner relationships and public outreach

5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public’s resources

5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support

Summary:
The two renewals with Operation PAR will support continued provision of substance use intervention

and treatment services to Pinellas County Health Program clients. Substance use services provided
by Operation PAR include individualized treatment plans, case management, counseling, and
medication assisted treatment as appropriate for each client.

Background Information:

The Pinellas County Health Program provides integrated primary and behavioral health care through
on-site screening, assessment, and referral to behavioral health services. Operation PAR provides
substance use services for the Pinellas County Health Program and is licensed to deliver all three
FDA approved medications for opiate use disorder treatment, methadone, buprenorphine, and
naltrexone (Vivitrol).

The program is funded with a combination of recurring grant award from the HRSA, LIP Program,
and General Fund dollars to serve individuals experiencing homelessness. HRSA and LIP funding is
allocated exclusively for clients experiencing homelessness.

The Board previously approved the following items related to the program; Master Services
Agreement for this HRSA grant funding on April 26, 2022, under item #22-0086A, the first
amendment to Master Services Agreement and HCH FY22 Carryover allocation on February 14,
2023, under item# 22-1299D, Renewals on June 23, 2023, under item # 23-0414D and FY23 HCH
Carryover allocation on February 27, 2024 under item # 23-1108D.

Fiscal Impact:

Funding is comprised of a recurring HRSA Grant Award # 5 H80CS00024-23, LIP Program, and
General Fund dollars. No Match is required. The total not to exceed amount from the three (3)
funding streams is as follows:

$547,750.00 - HRSA (March 1, 2024 - February 28, 2025)

$270,000.00 - Low Income Pool (October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025)

$204,000.00 - Human Services General Fund (October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025)
$1,021,750.00 - Total Funding allocation under this action.

Funding for these renewals is consistent with the FY24 Adopted Budget and the anticipated FY25
Budget. Human Services and OMB have determined the department can absorb this within the FY24
and FY25 budget without the need for a budget amendment.

Pinellas County Page 2 of 3 Printed on 7/1/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 24-0711A, Version: 1

Staff Member Responsible:
Karen Yatchum, Director, Human Services

Partners:

Operation PAR, Inc.

Health Care for the Homeless Co-Applicant Board
Florida Department of Health, Pinellas County

Attachments:
Renewals

Pinellas County Page 3 of 3 Printed on 7/1/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

